

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 22, 2016, 4:16 pm

No. 92210-1

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSETTE TAYLOR as Personal Representative of
the Estate of FRED E. TAYLOR, deceased; and on behalf of
the Estate of FRED E. TAYLOR; and JOSETTE TAYLOR,

Petitioners,

vs.

INTUITIVE SURGICAL, INC., a foreign
corporation doing business in Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

WASHINGTON STATE HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Barbara Allan Shickich, WSBA No. 8733
Brett S. Durbin, WSBA No. 35781
Sarah E. Joye, WSBA No. 44357
Riddell Williams P.S.
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 624-3600



ORIGINAL

FILED
MAY - 6 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

g
h

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The WPLA Only Imposes A Duty On Manufacturers To Warn The Consumers Or Users Of The Product, Not Everyone In The Distribution Chain	2
B. Expanding A Manufacturer’s Duty To Warn To Include Hospitals That Make Prescription Medical Products Available To Physicians Would Undermine The Basis For The Learned Intermediary Doctrine.....	7
C. Hospitals Do Not Exercise Medical Judgment During The Credentialing And Informed Consent Process	9
1. Credentialing and privileging establish general competency requirements, not patient specific evaluations.....	10
2. Hospitals do not exercise medical judgment in confirming a patient’s informed consent has been obtained.....	15
D. Requiring Product Manufacturer Involvement In The Credentialing Process Would Impermissibly Intrude On Hospitals’ Independent Decision- Making	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Adams v. Synthes Spine Co., LP.,
298 F.3d 1114, 1117 (9th Cir. 2002)3

STATE COURT CASES

Alexander v. Gonser,
42 Wn. App. 234, 711 P.2d 347 (1985),
rev. denied, 105 Wn.2d 1017 (1986)15

Howell v. Blood Bank,
114 Wn.2d 42, 785 P. 2d 815 (1990).....15, 16

Estate of LaMontagne v. Bristol-Myers Squibb,
127 Wn. App. 335, 111 P.3d 857 (2005)4

McKee v. American Home Products Corp.,
113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989)..... passim

Pedroza v. Bryant,
101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....9

Rogers v. Miles Laboratory,
116 Wn.2d 195, 802 P.2d 1346 (1991).....4

Ruiz-Guzman v. Amvac Chem. Corp.,
141 Wn.2d 493, 508 7 P.3d 795 (2000).....4, 5

Silves v. King,
93 Wn. App. 873, 970 P.2d 790 (1999).....13, 14

Taylor v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
188 Wn. App. 776, 355 P.3d 309 (2015)1, 6, 17

Terhune v. A.H. Robins Co.,
90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....3, 4, 5, 8, 9

Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.,
122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....4, 8

Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals,
130 Wn.2d 160, 922 P.2d 59 (1996).....4

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 4.24.81010

RCW 7.72.030(1).....3

RCW 7.72.030(1)(c)	3
RCW 7.72.030(3).....	3
RCW 70.41.200.	12
RCW 70.41.230	10, 11
WAC 246-320-161.....	10
WAC 246-320-161(2).....	11
WAC 246-320-166(4)(c)	16
WAC 246-863-095.....	6
WAC 246-869-220.....	6

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 422.204.....	10, 11
42 C.F.R. § 422.204(b)(2)(ii)	12
42 C.F.R. § 482.12(a)(6).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 482.24(c).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 482.51(b)(2).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Medicare Managed Care Manual, CMS Pub, 100-16, Chap. 6, Sec. 60.3 (Rev. 24, June 6, 2003); available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/downloads/mc86c06.pdf	10, 11
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Revisions to the Hospital Interpretive Guidelines for Informed Consent (April 13, 2007); available at https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/downloads/scletter07-17.pdf	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A.....	8
The Joint Commission Standards, MS.06.01.03, MS.06.01.05, MS.06.01.07.....	11
The Society of American Gastrointestinal and Endoscopic Surgeons, “A Consensus Document on Robotic Surgery,” November 2007; available at	

<http://www.sages.org/publications/guidelines/consensus-document-robotic-surgery/>.....12
